Appendix
HIGH-VOLTAGE, HIGH-CURRENT
        DARLINGTON ARRAYS
Discontinued Product
Ideally suited for interfacing between low-level logic circuitry and
multiple peripheral power loads, the Series ULN20xxA/L high-voltage,
high-current Darlington arrays feature continuous load current ratings
to 500 mA for each of the seven drivers.  At an appropriate duty cycle

TS ......................................................................................  -55°C to +150°C
76
DEVICE PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
VCE(MAX) 50 V 95 V
IC(MAX) 500 mA500
Logic Part Number
5V TTL,
CMOS
ULN2003A*
ULN2003L*
ULN2023A*
ULN2023L
6-15 V
CMOS,
PMOS
ULN2004A*
ULN2004L*
ULN2024A
ULN2024L
77
Types ULN2003A, ULN2003L, ULN2004A, and ULN2004L
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at +25C (unless otherwise noted).
Complete part number includes suffix to identify package style:
A = DIP, L = SOIC.
Types ULN2023A, ULN2023L, ULN2024A, and ULN2024L
78
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at +25C (unless otherwise noted).
      Complete part number includes suffix to identify package style: A =
DIP, L = SOIC.
TEST FIGURES
79
* Complete part number includes a final letter to indicate package.
X = Digit to identify specific device. Specification shown applies to family of
devices with remaining digits as shown.
80
ALLOWABLE COLLECTOR CURRENT
AS A FUNCTION OF DUTY CYCLE
(Dual In-line-Packaged Devices, Suffix ‘A’)
81
600
SATURATION VOLTAGE
AS A FUNCTION OF COLLECTOR CURRENT
COLLECTOR-EMITTER SATURATION VOLTAGE
COLLECTOR CURRENT AS A
FUNCTION OF INPUT CURRENT
82
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
83
84
85
86
NOTES: 1. Lead spacing
tolerance is non-
cumulative.
2. Exact body
and lead
configuration at